Proclamation – Child Protection Reform and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2022

Human Rights Certificate

Prepared in accordance with Part 3 of the Human Rights Act 2019

In accordance with section 41 of the *Human Rights Act 2019*, I, Leanne Linard MP, Minister for Children and Youth Justice and Minister for Multicultural Affairs provide this human rights certificate with respect to the Proclamation made under the *Child Protection Reform and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2022* (the Proclamation).

In my opinion, the Proclamation, as tabled in the Legislative Assembly, is compatible with the human rights protected by the *Human Rights Act 2019*. I base my opinion on the reasons outlined in this statement.

Overview of the Subordinate Legislation

This Proclamation fixes the date of commencement of the provision of the *Child Protection Reform and Other Legislation Amendment Act* 2022 outlined in schedule 1 of the Proclamation.

The amendments to commence are intended to streamline, clarify and improve regulation of care and make a number of minor, consequential and technical amendments.

Human Rights Issues

Human rights relevant to the subordinate legislation (Part 2, Division 2 and 3 *Human Rights Act 2019*)

The Proclamation does not affect or engage a human right. Human rights engaged by the *Child Protection Reform and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2022* more generally were assessed and included in the Human Rights Statement of Compatibility for the Child Protection Reform and Other Legislation Amendment Bill 2021.

Conclusion

I consider that the Proclamation is compatible with the *Human Rights Act 2019* because it does not raise a human rights issue.

LEANNE LINARD

MINISTER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH JUSTICE and MINISTER FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

© The State of Queensland 2020